

BRONSTER FUJICHAKU ROBBINS
A Law Corporation

MARGERY S. BRONSTER 4750
mbronster@bfrhawaii.com
MELINDA WEAVER 10464
mweaver@bfrhawaii.com
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 2300
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone: (808) 524-5644
Facsimile: (808) 599-1881

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

ROBERT A. ATKINS (*pro hac vice pending*)
ratkins@paulweiss.com
ANDREW J. EHRLICH (*pro hac vice pending*)
aehrlich@paulweiss.com
PIETRO J. SIGNORACCI (*pro hac vice pending*)
psignoracci@paulweiss.com
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 492-3990

Attorneys for Proposed *Amici Curiae*
Technology Companies and Other Businesses

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of
the United States, *et al.*,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES
AND OTHER BUSINESSES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER [DKT.
NO. 65]; EXHIBIT "1";

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. LIKE THE FIRST TRAVEL BAN, THE NEW TRAVEL BAN
WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM TO U.S. BUSINESSES
AND THEIR EMPLOYEES. 8

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 12

A. The New Travel Ban Violates the Immigration And Nationality
Act. 12

1. The Order Violates the Prohibition of Nationality-Based
Discrimination 12

2. The Order Exceeds the Authority Vested in the President and
is Arbitrary..... 13

B. The New Travel Ban Deprives Individuals of Their Constitutional
Rights. 15

1. Procedural Due Process 15

2. Religious Discrimination..... 17

3. Equal Protection 20

III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE INTEREST OF
THE PUBLIC FAVOR NATIONWIDE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
BARRING ENFORCEMENT OF THE NEW TRAVEL BAN. 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017)	5, 8
<i>Ball v. Massanari</i> , 254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Benson v. Arizona State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 673 F.2d 272 (9th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	20
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	14
<i>Darweesh v. Trump</i> , No. 17 Civ. 480, 2017 WL 388504 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2017)	5, 8
<i>De La Cruz v. Tormey</i> , 582 F.2d 45 (9th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Epperson v. State</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1968).....	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 393 U.S. 97).....	14, 17
<i>In re Jean</i> , 23 I & N Dec 373 (2002).....	5

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....17, 18

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....12

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....18

Mama Loa Foundation v. Hawaii,
No. 12–00088 DAE–KSC, 2012 WL 518562 (D. Haw. Feb. 15, 2012).....24

McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....17

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....21

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)*passim*

Washington v. Trump,
No. C17–0141–JLR, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)5, 7

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....21

Young v. Lau,
No. 11–00110 LEK–KSC, 2011 WL 744928
(D. Haw. Feb. 22, 2011)24

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)12, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I17

U.S. Const. amend. V15, 16, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Americas Soc’y & Council of The Americas, *Bringing Vitality To Main Street* (2015), <https://goo.gl/i9NWc9>9

The Ruling On The Travel Ban: A Lose-Lose Scenario For Business Travel And The Economy, <http://blog.gbta.org/2017/02/09/the-ruling-on-the-travel-ban-a-lose-lose-scenario-for-business-travel-and-the-economy/>7

Cong. Research Serv., *Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief* 6-13 (Jan. 23, 2017), <https://goo.gl/D0bRkS>14

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (January 30, 2017, 5:31 AM) <https://twitter.com/realdonaldtrump/status/826060143825666051>)23

Donald J. Trump Statement on Preventing Muslim Immigration, <https://www.donaldjtrump.com/press-releases/donald-j.-trump-statement-on-preventing-muslim-immigration>; *Meet the Press* (NBC television broadcast July 24, 2016)2

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017).....2, 18, 19

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)3, 12, 13

Jackie Wattles, Aaron Smith and Shannon Gupta, *Trump’s travel ban: Companies and executives speak out*, CNN Money (January 31, 2017, 4:00 AM ET) <http://money.cnn.com/2017/01/30/news/companies/travel-ban-executives-business-reactions/>11

Jeremy M. Levin et al., Letter to the Editor, *US Immigration Order Strikes Against Biotech*, Fin. Times (Feb. 7, 2017), <http://im.ft-static.com/content/images/ceb8e742-ed3c-11e6-930f-061b01e23655.pdf>11

Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., R44743, *Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief* (2017), <https://goo.gl/D0bRkS>14

Lara Jakes, *Trump’s Revised Travel Ban Is Denounced by 134 Foreign Policy Experts*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 11, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/11/us/politics/trump-travel-ban-denounced-foreign-policy-experts.html>.....20

Laura Jarrett, et al., “*Trump Delays New Travel Ban after Well-Reviewed Speech*,” CNN (Mar. 1, 2017, 6:01 AM), <http://www.cnn.com/2017/02/28/politics/trump-travel-ban-visa-holders/>.....23

Matthew Nussbaum, Josh Gerstein and Cristiano Lima, *White House creates confusion about future of Trump’s travel ban*, Politico, Feb. 21, 2017, <http://www.politico.com/story/2017/02/trump-travel-ban-confusion-235241>.....19

P’ship for a New Am. Econ., *The “New American” Fortune 500* (2011), <http://goo.gl/yc0h7u>6, 9

P’ship for a New Am. Econ., *Open For Business: How Immigrants Are Driving Small Business Creation in the United States* (2012), <https://goo.gl/zqwpVQ>.....9

Robert Kahn, Opinion, *The Muslim Travel Ban Could Cost America \$66 Billion a Year*, Newsweek (Feb. 2, 2017, 7:10 AM).....7

Samantha Masunaga, *CEOs speak out about Trump’s travel ban*, Los Angeles Times (Jan. 31, 2017, 3:10 P.M.) <http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-ceo-tweets-trump-20170130-story.html>.....11

Stuart Anderson, Nat’l Found. For Am. Policy, *The Contributions of the Children of Immigrants to Science in America* (2017), <http://nfap.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/Children-of-Immigrants-in-Science.NFAP-Policy-Brief.March-2017.pdf>.....9

Ted Hesson & Jennifer Scholtes, *Confusion over Trump’s Travel Ban Deepens*, Politico (Jan. 30, 2017, 8:50 PM), <http://www.politico.com/story/2017/01/trump-immigration-travel-ban-chaos-234410>23

The Ruling on the Travel Ban: A Lose-Lose Scenario for Business Travel and the Economy, Bus. Travel (Feb. 9, 2017), <http://blog.gbta.org/2017/02/09/the-ruling-on-the-travel-ban-a-lose-lose-scenario-for-business-travel-and-the-economy/>.....7

US immigration order strikes against biotech, Trade Secrets: a blog from Nature Biotechnology (Feb. 7, 2017), <http://blogs.nature.com/tradesecrets/2017/02/07/us-immigration-order-strikes-against-biotech>.11
